
 
​ FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION 
​ OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING 
​ ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND 
 
 
APPLICANT: David Webb​ ASSESSMENT DISTRICT:  3 
 
CASE NUMBER:  2025-0199-V​ COUNCIL DISTRICT:  3 
 
HEARING DATE:  December 11, 2025​ PREPARED BY:  David Russell 
​ Planner  
 
REQUEST 
 
The applicant is seeking a variance to allow an accessory structure (carport) in the front yard of a 
non-waterfront lot, and with less setbacks than required, on property located at 635 B Street, in 
Pasadena.  
    
LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE 
 
The subject property is shaped like a trapezoid, with approximately 105’ of frontage onto B 
Street, and a rear property line approximately 190’ in length. The property is approximately 
39,400 square feet, located 550 feet west of the intersection of B Street and 9th Street, in the 
Chelsea Beach neighborhood (Parcel 106, Grid 16, Tax Map 24, Lot 20). This non-waterfront 
property is zoned R2 - Residential, with a portion of the southeast corner (rear yard) located 
within the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area designation - Limited Developed Area (LDA). The 
property is improved with a two-story single-family dwelling, semi-circular driveway with a 
paved parking pad, an above-ground pool connected to the dwelling with decking, a shed, and 
fencing around the rear yard.   
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant proposes the construction of a detached carport. The proposed structure will be 24’ 
x 20’ x 13’ tall, and placed on a recently installed parking pad.  
 
REQUESTED VARIANCES 
 
§ 18-2-204(b)(4) of the Anne Arundel County Code prohibits accessory structures in the front 
yards of non-waterfront lots. The proposed location is in the front yard, necessitating variance to 
this section of the Code.  
 
§ 18-4-601 requires a minimum side setback of 7 feet for accessory structures. The proposed 
location of the structure will be as close as 5’ from the side property line, necessitating a variance 
of 2 feet.   
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FINDINGS 
 
The subject property is generally shaped like a trapezoid, and consists of approximately 39,400 
square feet of land, exceeding the R2 minimum lot size of 20,000 square feet (if not served by 
public sewer). The proposed location for the carport is on top of a recently constructed parking 
pad, near the property’s eastern side property line. This side property line creates the rear 
property lines for 4 adjacent properties with frontage onto 8th Street. The proposed location of 
the carport is a few feet in front of an existing 12’ x 16’ shed. The existing shed is approximately 
7.5 feet from the eastern side property line. The existing home is approximately 87 feet from the 
front property line, while the proposed carport location is approximately 62 feet from the front 
property line, placing the carport in the front yard.  
 
The proposed location of the carport will be as close as 5 feet from the eastern side property line. 
At this time, the applicant is unsure whether the carport would need to be 5 feet from the 
property line or if the minimum side setback could be maintained, at 7 feet. The new parking 
pad, and proposed location of the carport, is on an incline, west, toward the existing home. To 
better accommodate the elevation change, the applicant is requesting two feet of setback 
encroachment, to allow the carport installer more options on where to best position the carport on 
the new parking pad.  
 
Agency Comments 
 
The Health Department has reviewed the above referenced variance to allow an accessory 
structure (carport) in the front yard of a non-waterfront lot and with less setbacks than required. 
 
The Health Department has reviewed the on-site sewage disposal and water supply system for 
the above referenced property. The Health Department has determined that the proposed request 
adversely affects the on-site sewage disposal system for 248 8th Street. The garage must be 20' 
feet away from the approved septic system. The Health Department recommends denial of the 
above referenced request. 

If you have further questions or comments, please contact Brian Chew at 410-222 -7413. 
 
Variance Criteria 
 
To be granted a variance it must be found that because of unique physical conditions, such as 
irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of lot size and shape or exceptional topographical 
conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot, there is no reasonable possibility of 
developing the lot in strict conformance with this article; or, because of exceptional 
circumstances other than financial considerations, the grant of a variance is necessary to avoid 
practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship and to enable the applicant to develop the lot.  
 
The subject property’s size exceeds the R2 minimum requirements and is larger than most 
properties in the immediate vicinity. The property’s eastern side lot line abuts the rear yards of 
four adjacent parcels. Septic systems are typically located in rear yards, placing the eastern 
boundary of the subject property in close proximity to the neighboring septic systems on those 
adjoining lots. The eastern side yard offers significantly more usable space than the western side, 
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and this area is already being used for parking. With 62 feet of space between the house and the 
eastern lot line, there is sufficient area for the carport to comply with the required setback. 
Moreover, the Health Department commented that the proposed carport location, near the eastern 
side property line, adversely affects the on-site sewage disposal system for 248 8th Street, 
adjacent to the east. 
 
A review of County aerial imagery shows that detached garages are fairly common in the 
surrounding neighborhood. However, none of the nearby detached garages appear to be located 
in front yards. Nearly all are positioned in the rear yards of their respective properties. The 
subject property’s rear yard is also significantly wider than those of nearby properties that 
contain rear-yard garages. 
 
Although the proposed carport location may be convenient for the applicant, it is inconsistent 
with the established development pattern in this neighborhood. Along A Street, B Street, and 8th 
Street, no detached garages extend further toward the front property line than the existing 
dwellings. In nearly all cases, detached garages are located in rear yards. 
 
According to the Health Department’s analysis, the proposed carport location could create 
potential adverse effects on the adjacent property at 248 8th Street. Because the lot provides 
sufficient space to meet required setbacks, and there is sufficient area to locate the carport behind 
the front facade of the house, the variance request cannot be supported. 
 
As such, the granting of the variance would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood 
or district in which the lot is located, but would substantially impair the appropriate use or 
development of adjacent property, and would be detrimental to the public welfare.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 of the Code under which a variance may be 
granted, this Office recommends denial of the requested variances to § 18-2-204(b)(4) and 
18-4-601 to allow an accessory structure in the front yard of a non-waterfront lot and with less 
setbacks than required.  
 
 
 
 
DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit.  In order for the applicant(s) to 
construct the structure(s) as proposed, the applicant(s) shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits and 
obtain any other approvals required to perform the work described herein.  This includes but is not limited to 
verifying the legal status of the lot, resolving adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with 
environmental site design criteria. 
 
 
 

 

https://aaco-prod-av.accela.com/portlets/appspecinfo/appSpecInfoForm.do?mode=view&fromTab=Y&module=Planning&serviceProviderCode=AACO&ID1=25CAP&ID2=00000&ID3=00MWW&fromTreeGrid=Y




Variance Request Letter of Explanation

David Webb
635 B Street
Pasadena, Md.21122
Map 24, Parcel 0106, Block 10, Lot 20

To whom it may concern,

  
 I am requesting a variance to install an accessory structure in the front yard of a
non waterfront lot and to install as close as 5' to the side line. My accessory 
structure would be a 24'w x 20'd x 13'h metal carport to be installed by Carolina 
Carports on an existing asphalt driveway/ parking pad. The front setback would be 
60' to carport.

   
   The above referenced property is located in the water privileged community of 
Chelsea Beach with a mixture of older/ newer/ small and large houses. My property 
(.9 acre) is shaped similar to a trapezoid and doesn't have very much level ground. 
Property is zoned R2 and located in the critical area(LDA) as the rear left portion 
is partially located in that area even though the rest of the lot is not. The area 
of proposed work is not located in the critical area. It has a 3804 sq ft split 
level style house(25' high) with an attached/ detached deck around an above ground 
pool. It also has 2 storage sheds(12' high, 9' high) that are roughly 292 sq ft. 
House is located 87' from front, 112' from rear, 10' from one side and 62' from 
other side line. Shed is located 7.5' from side line. It has a u shaped asphalt 
driveway and then a parking pad behind the driveway which is off to the side but it 
is ahead of the front line of the house. Therefore requiring a variance per code § 
18-2-204 (Accessory structures. (4) An accessory structure may not be located in the
front yard of a non-waterfront lot.) I also am requesting to go as close as 5' to 
the side to let the installer slightly relocate the carport on the asphalt(further 
away from the edges) for better leveling and ground securing. Therefore requiring a 
variance per code § 18-4-601 (requires that accessory structures be set back a 
minimum of seven feet from the side lot line in an R2 zone).
 

   Reasoning for not being able to install carport to county code is that the side 
area of the house is not level. That area has a difference in elevation as high as 3
foot where the carport would be if built behind the front line of the house. Carport
installer would like to have the site level within 3-4 inches but in some cases they
are willing to cut the legs up to 12" and install it with no warranty. I can provide
documentation confirming that info. The proposed location is within that 
requirement.

   The proposed location of the carport will have no negative effects on the 



neighborhood, stormwater drainage or habitat. It also poses no safety hazard for any
emergency vehicles coming to the property as it will be located behind the main u 
shaped driveway off to the side of house so they will still have clear unobstructed 
access to the house. Thank you for your time and consideration. If you need anymore 
information please don't hesitate to contact me.

Thank you,
David Webb
(443)889-3243
davewebb5500@gmail.com
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David Webb
635 B Street 
Pasadena,Md. 21122

                  Critical Area Report 
Narrative

To whom it may concern,

   * The above referenced property is a residential R2 zoned 39,368 sq ft(.9 ac) 
piece of land. It has an existing single family home on it. 

   * The property has various types of mature trees spread throughout. My proposed 
project will not disturb any soil as the carport will be installed on an asphalt 
driveway.  
   
   * My project will not have any new effects on water quality or habitat.

   * My impervious surface is roughly 6,554 sq ft prior to the project and will be 
the same after completion.

   * My property does not have any expanded buffers, rare or endangered species, 
 nesting sites, historic waterfowl staging or  concentration areas, riparian 

 forests, natural heritage areas,       plant and wildlife habitats.
     
    



David Webb <davewebb5500@gmail.com>

(no subject)
Sabra Childress <sabra.c@carolinacarports.com> Tue, Sep 23, 2025 at 1:25 PM
To: David Webb <davewebb5500@gmail.com>

David youll need to call me once you obtain your permit. I cannot schedule anything until that permit is obtained. Also, they can cut legs up to 12" also if a site is
unlevel, the unit will be installed as is with no warranty.

Thanks

Thanks,

Sabra Childress 
CCI Manager

Phone Number: (800) 670-4262 ext: 2029

[Quoted text hidden]
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